
SUPERINTENDENT’S MAJOR OFFENSE LOG 

Friday, October 28, 2016 thru Saturday, October 29, 2016 

  
FIRST PLATOON 

  

#J-30991-16                                        64K/Aggravated Robbery (Knife)                  Unit 137A 

09:15 Hours                                        800 block of N. Rampart St.                      P/O Santoferraro 

  

Victim:  White Female, DOB: 07-24-2000 

  

GIST: The victim was sitting on a bench near the Municipal Auditorium and was approached by 

an unknown black male.  The subject pointed a small knife at the victim and demanded her bike. 

The subject fled the location in possession of the victim’s bike. PIO notified via Outlook. 

****************************************************************************** 

#J-31032-16                                   42/Aggravated Rape                                   Unit 4515 

10:12 hours                                    600 block of N. Rocheblave St.                  Det. Watson  

  

Victim: Known female juvenile 

  

Gist: The victim was sexually assaulted by known adult male. 

****************************************************************************** 

#J-31223-16                                        30S/Homicide (shooting)                       Unit 

13:37 Hours                                        3100 block of Industry St.                              P/O 

  

Victim: Unknown 

  

Gist: The victim’s vehicle struck an electrical pole and burst into flames with the victim 

inside.  PIO notified via Outlook. 

****************************************************************************** 

SECOND PLATOON 
 

#J-31319-16                                  34C/Aggravated Battery (Cutting)                 Unit 631B 

15:18 hours                                   Martin L. King/Magnolia St.                         P/O Hickman     

  

Victim: Black Female, DOB: 12-15-1991 

   

Gist: The two subjects were involved in a verbal altercation that lead to a physical altercation. 

The physical altercation resulted in the perpetrator cutting the victim in the face with a box 

cutter. A warrant has been issued for the perpetrator.  PIO Looney notified via telephone. 

***************************************************************************** 

#J-31477-16                                        64G/Armed Robbery (gun)                     Unit 709B 

17:33 Hrs                                            4800 block of Redwood Street              P/O Martin  

  

Victim: Black Male, DOB: 11-21-1987 

 Gist: The victim was backing out of the driveway when he thought a friend was flagging him 

down. The subject asked for a cigarette then produced a gun and asked for everything. The 

victim gave the subject $100. The subject then fled the location in a white truck. PIO notified via 

Outlook. 

****************************************************************************** 

 



#J-31512-16                                        34S/Aggravated Battery (Shooting)               Unit 725B 

17:51 hours                                         6700 block of Dorian Street                           P/O Parker 

  

Victim: Black Male 

Perp: Rudolph Franklin, DOB: 08-08-1961 

  

Gist: The victim was involved in a verbal altercation with his stepfather. The step-father armed 

himself with a gun and started firing warning shots into the floor. The victim was struck in the 

foot and was transported to an area hospital. The stepfather was arrested on the scene. PIO 

Looney notified via Outlook. 

****************************************************************************** 

#J-31782-16                                     64J/Carjacking                                        Unit 219C 

22:01 hours                                     2100 block of Short Street                       P/O Lewis 

        

Victim: White Female, DOB: 09-28-1976  

  

Gist: The victim was approached by a black male wearing all black and a yellow bandana over 

his face. The subject put a gun to the victim’s head and made her exit her vehicle.  The victim 

complied and the perpetrator fled in the victim’s gray 2009 Honda Fit, license plate #SQT293. 

PIO notified via Outlook. 

****************************************************************************** 

#J-31801-16                                        64G/Armed Robbery (Gun)                Unit 721C  

22:25 Hrs.                                           14800 block of Hayne Boulevard       P/O Williams  

  

Victim: Black Male, DOB: 02-14-1971  

  

Gist: The victim was meeting a subject wanting to buy tools from him. The subject produced a 

weapon and ordered the victim and his friends to the ground. The subject searched the victim’s 

vehicle and stole the victim’s wallet and gold chain then fled. PIO notified via Outlook. 

****************************************************************************** 

                                                            THIRD PLATOON 

 #J-31986-16                                        64G/Armed Robbery (Gun)                    Unit 634C 

01:49 Hrs.                                           1400 block of Felicity Street       P/O Sanclemente 

  

Victims: 1) White Male, DOB: 12-03-1990 

              2) White Female, DOB: 08-31-1988  

  

Gist: The victims were walking when a white late model Toyota Corolla with tinted windows 

pulled up beside them. A male subject armed with a black small hand gun jumped out of the 

passenger side and demanded their property. The victims complied and the perpetrator fled in the 

vehicle with two IPhones, $75 cash and credit cards. PIO notified via Outlook. 

*****************************************************************************   

#J-32045-16                                        64G/Armed Robbery (Gun)                            Unit 726C  

03:09 Hrs.                                           7300 block of Read Boulevard                       P/O Koeller 

  

Victim:  Shell Gas Station and male cashier, DOB: 04-27-1984  

  

Gist: An unknown armed black male entered the business, pointed a gun at the victim and 

demanded he open the cash register. The victim complied and the male fled in possession of 

$300. PIO notified via Outlook. 

*************************************************************************** 



#J-32076-16                                        64J/Car Jacking                                               Unit 131C  

04:12 Hrs.                                           800 block of N. Rampart Street                      P/O Smith 

  

Victim: Black Male, DOB: 01-14-1961 

  

Gist: The victim was parking his vehicle when two black males approached the passenger side of 

the vehicle. One of the males pointed a gun at the victim and demanded his car keys. The victim 

complied. The subjects fled in the victim’s 2007 Grey Nissan Titan pickup, Mississippi license 

plate #JK3234. PIO notified via Outlook. 

******************************************************************************

     

  

  


